
 
 

CONTRACT # 18  
RFS # 318.65-00257 

FA # 08-25044 
Edison # 12051 

 
Department of Finance and 

Administration 
Health Care Finance and 

Administration 
Bureau of TennCare 

 
VENDOR:   

SVC Health Solutions, Inc. 



D E pARrM E NrTÊllNoAFN It Tff lEr, *, rr*r, o n
DIVISION OF HEALIH CARE FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION

BI,JREAU OF TENNCARE
310 cr€åt Clrcle Road

NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37243

March 15,2013

Lucian Geise, Director
Fiscal Review Committee
8rh Floor, Rachel Jackson Bldg.
Nåshville, TN 37243

Attention: Ms. Leni Chick

RE: SXC Health Solut¡ons, lnc. Amendment #4

Dear Mr. Geise:

The Department of Finance and Admin¡stration, Division of Health care Finance and
Admin¡stration, is submitting for consideration amendment #4 to sxc Health solutions, Inc, the
Tenncare compet¡tivery procured contract for pharmacy Beneflts Management. Due to the
h¡gher than anticipated cost Avoidance component of the contiact, the proposed
amendment is needed to increase the maxìmum l¡ab¡lity to provide adequate compensation
for contractor performance for the f¡na¡ months of this õontiact. This funding increase does
not ¡mpact the rates subm¡tted ¡n the competitive Cost proposaf.

The Department of Finance and Administration, Division of Hearth care Finance and
Adm¡nistration, respectfully submits the above referenced amendment for considerat¡on and
approval by the F¡scal Review Committee.

Darin J. cordon, Deputy Commiss¡oner
Alma Chilton, D¡rector of Contracts



Supplemental Documentation Required for
m

*Contact Name:
Alma Chilton *Contact

Þhnna'
6t 5-507-6384

nOriginal Contract
Numher:

l.'A-08-25044-00 *Original RFS
Number:

318.65-257

Edison Cont¡act
Number: (if øpplicable)

12051 Ðdison RFS
Number; (l/

nnnl.í ¡n hl o\

3l 86s-002s7

*Original Contract
Ber¡in f)ate:

June 1,2008 *Current End
Date:

May 31, 2013

Current Request Amendment Number:
t;f d^nt;?nhto)'

4

Proposed Amendment Effective Date :
(if nnnli¡,¡hlø\

May 15,2013

*Department Submitting:
Department of F-inance and
Administration

*Division: Health Care Finance and Administration
*Date Submitted: Maroh 14, 2013

*Sub¡nitted Within Sixfv 160l rlavs: Yes

If not, explain: N/A
*Contract Vendor Name: SXC Health Solutions, Inc.

*Current Maximum Liabilitv: $s9,s00,000.00
*Current Contract Allocation by Fiscal Year:
(as Shown on Most Current Fully E recuted Contract Sun nat't Shcetl Attn¿hc.L
ilY: 2009 ¡'Y: 2010 IY:2011 FY: 2012 I ¡'Y 2013

flj 9,709,300.00 $1.2.596.190.00 $13.163.210.00 $r4,031,300.00 | $ 10,000,000.00
*Current TotaI Expenditures by Fiscal Year of Contract:
(øttttch bøcltup d,ocumentdtíon from STARS or FDAS report) Attached
F'Y: 2009 FY: 2010 FY;2011 FY; 2012 F'Y 20r 3

$8,118,812.03 $ r 0,031,362.21 $10.947.717.00 $rõ,506,794.25 $ 11,739,339.29
IthrouEh 02/20131

IF Contract Allocation has been
greater than Contract
Expenditures, please give the
rea6ons and explain where surplus
funds were spent:

This cornpetitively procured contract includee fixed
amounts for specific rates submitted by the
Contractor in their original RFP Cost Proposal.
Additionally, there are associated costs included in
contractor rcimbursement that are actual costs
which cannot be determined prior to actual
expendituree that aleo are included in the cont¡act.
The naximum liability included these projected
cost¡l at the inception of the contracL and any
unused dollars will roll forwa¡d to be used as
needed for these costs as they occur through the
duration of the contract.

IF surplus funds have been carried
forward, please give the ¡easons
ând provide the authority for the
carry forward provision:

lf the amount spent on this contract is less than
the budgeted amount and contributes to â net
surplus for the bureau, surplus funds would be
ca¡ried forward subject to authority grânted in
Section 48, Item ÍJ of the Gcneral Appropriatione
Act.



Supplemental Documentation Required for

IF Contract Expenditures r
Contract Allocation, please
reasons and explain how fu
w4s acquired to pay the ove

xceeded
give the
nding
rage:

N/A

*Contract

Funding
Source/Amount:

State: $29,750,000.00 Federal: {j29,7õ0,000.00

Interdepartmental:
Oth,er'.

!_pne!-de¿se define:
Dates of All Previous Amendments

or Revisions: (i/ øpplícoöle)
Brief Description of Actions in Previous
Amcndments or Revisions: (if applicøble\

Amendment #1 - July, 2010 Adds Disclosure of Ownership, l)isclosu¡e of
llusiness'fransactions, and Health Care Related
Oliminal Conviction Disclosures as required by
CMS, and clarifies Liquidated Damages as specified
in the contråot

Amendment #2 - Mav. 201 I Èxtend term and provide funding.
Amendment #2 - May,2012 Extend tenn a:rd provide fundinf¡

Method of O¡iEinal Aw an:d: (i.f annl;¡tthlp) Request for Proposal
*What were the projected costs of the

service for the entire term ofthe contract
prior to contract award?

'l'he projected costs associated with this
contract were based on Cost Proposals
submitted with Request for Proposal.
Prior to compÌetion of RFP, costs could not
be projected. 1'hese documents are public
information and available upon reouest.



Supplemental Documentation Required for
Fiscal Review Committee

tr'or all new non-competitive contracts and any contract amendment that changes
Sections A or C.3. of the original or prcviously amended contract document,
provide estimates based on information provided the Department by the vendor
for determination of contract maximum liability. Add rows as necessary tÕ
provide all information requested.

If it ís determined that the question is not applicable to yout contract document
attach detailed explanation as to why that determination was made.

Planned expenditures by fiscal year by deliverable. Add rows as necessâry to indicatc
all estimated contrâct expenditures. (Section C.3 oforiginal contract attached)
C.3. Pavment Methodoloey. The Cont¡actor shall be compensated based on the payment rat€s herein for

units ofservice authorized by the State in a total amount nof to exceed the Conftact Maximum Liabilitv
cslablishcd in Sect¡on C.l.

a.'lle Contractor's Çompensation shall be contingent upon the satisfactory completion of units,
milestones, or incrernents of service defined in Section A.

b, 'fhe Contractor shall be compensated based upon the following paymenl rates:

(l) For service performed f¡om JuDe, 2008, through September 30, 2008, the following rates
shaìl apply;

(2) For service pcrformed fiom Octobe¡ l, 2008, througb Sept€mber 30, 2009, the following
rales shall apply:

Service Description Amount
(per compensable incleñent)

Installation Cost (Paid in Three Ëqual Installments)
l/3 Due Thrce Months Prior to Delivery ofSe¡vices
1/3 Due Two Months P¡ior to Delivery of Services
l/3 Due tJpon Delìvery ofServiçes

$0

Service Descr¡ptiôr

Clinical P. harmacist Based in Nashville $ 16,830 / month

Clinical Pha¡macist tsased in Nashville

Provider Educator Based in Nashville $ ló,830 / month

Provider Èduçator Based in Field $ 16,830 i month

Provider Educator Based in Field

Provider Educator Based in Field

Data Research Analyst Based irr Nashville $ 9,180 / month

Prcgmm Coordinator Based in Nashville $ 13,006 / month



Supplemental Documentation Required fbr

Contract Manager Ilased in Contlactor's Home Office

(3) F'or service performed iÌom October 1,2009, through SeptÊmber 30,2010, the following
rates shall appìy:

(4) For service performed ûom October l, 2010, through May 31, 201 l, the follolving rates
shall apply:

Service Description ,Amount
(per compensable increment)

Monthly Administrative Fee $ 727,598 / month

Clinical Pha¡rnacist tsased h Nashville $ 17,672 / month

Clinical Pha¡macist Based in Nashville $ 17,672 / month

Provide¡ Educalor Based in Nashville $ 17,672 / month

Provide¡ Educato¡ Based in Field S 17 ,6'12 / moÍtth

Provider Educator Based in Field $ l?,ó72lmonth

Provider llducator Based in Field $ 17,ó72 / month

Data Research Analyst Based in Nashville $ 9,639 / month

Program Coordinafo¡ Based in Nashville $ 13,65ó / month

System Liaison Based in Contractor's Home Office $ 9,639 / month

Contract Managet Based in Contlactor's Home Ofli0e $ 12,049 / month

Servlce l)escription AmouDt
(per.compensable iacrement)

Monthly Administrative Fee S 763,9'17 / month

Clinioal Pharmacist Based in Nashville $ 8,555 / month

Clinical Pharmacist Based in Nashville $ 1E.555 / month

Provider Ëducator Based in Nashville $ 8,555 / month

Provider Educator Based in Fiekl $ 8,555 / montb

Provider Educator Based in Field $ 18,555 / month

Provider Educafor Based in Field $ 18,555 / month

Data Research Analyst lìased in Nashville $ l0,12l / month

P¡ogram Coordinato¡ Based in Næhville Í; 14,339 / month

System Liaison Based in Conftaotor's Home Office $ l0,l2l / month

Contract Manager Based in Contractor's Home Office $ 12,652 / month

Systcm Liaison tsascd in Contraclor's llome Office $ 9,180 / month

$ 11,476lmonth



Supplemental Documentation Required for

Service Description
Amount

(per compensable increment)

Monthly Adminishative ¡ee $ 802,176 / month

Clinical l)harmacist Ilased in Nashville $ 19,483 / month

Clinical Pharmacist Based in Nashville $ 9,4E3 / mônth

Provider Educator Based in Nashville $ 19,483 / month

Provider Educâtor Based in lticld $ 9,483 / month

Provide¡ Educator Based in Fieìd $ 9.483 / month

Providcr Educator Based in Field $ l9-483 / month

Data Research Analyst Based in Nashvìlle $ 10.627 / month

Program Coordinato¡ Based in Nashvillc $ l5-056 / month

System Liaison Based in Contracto¡'s llome Offrce $ 10,627 / month

ContÎact MaDâger tsased in Conhaotor's Home Office $ 13,284 / month

(5) Should the Contract be amended for Extension of Services, for the seryices performed
from June l, 201 l, through May 3 l, 2012, the following rates shall apply:

c. Rebate Bonus - Per Section 4.3.5.2., Annual Rebates for each year ofthe contract shall be calculated on
the basis ofany rebates obtained outside ofthe OBRA rebates, Annualìy, ifthe Contractor exceeds the
upper figure ofthe allowed supplemental rebate percentage rallge they shall receive an annual bonus
based on the f.ollowing table:

Exceed by less than one
percenf ( l%)

One hund¡ed thousand dollars
($l0o,ooo)

Exceed by more than or equal
to one perccnt (i%), but lcss
thar two percent (2%o)

Two hund¡ed thoùsand dollars
($200,000)

tsxceed by more than or equâl
to two percent (2%), but less
than three pe¡ccnt (37o)

Six hundred thousand dollars
($600,000)

Ëxcccd by morc ahaD or equaì
to three percent (3%)

One million, two hundred thousand
dollars ($1,200,000)

Rebate Bonus - Per Secaion 4.3.5.2., Annual Rebates for eaoh year oflhe oortract shall be
calculated on (he bâsis ofany rebates obtained outside ofthe OBI{A rebates. l'he Tablebelow
Iisfs the Conûactor's ,,lnnual Allowcd Supplemental Percentagc for eaoh year ofthe contract:

Juûe l, 201 I-
May 31,

2012

June l, 2012-
May 31,

2013



Supplemental Documentation Required for

C.3,e 'I1ìhd PaÍy Liability Point of Seryice lldit - Per Sectior ,A.2,4.k, month ty savìngs due to cost avoidance
fiom the TPL POS edit shall be calculated bascd on claims denicd fo¡ the sole ¡eason of fPL. l'he
Contractor shall receive påyment in the amount of25olo ofthc calculated cost avoidance savings due to
the'tPL POS edit.

Proposed savings to be renlized per fiscal year by entering into this contract, If
amendment to an existing contrâct, pleasc indicate the proposed savings to be realized
by the amendment. Add rows as necessary fo deline all potential savings per
deliverable.
'lhis contract amendment does not include proposed savinge, however, it is a.competitively
procured contract based on best technical and cost proposal, which incìudes drug rebates realized
by the State. This amendment provides funding to support the Coet Avoidance component of

Comparison of cost per fiscal year of obtaining this service through thc proposed
contract or amendment vs. other options. List other options available (including other
vendors), cost of other options, and sourcc of inform¡tion for comparison of other
options (e.g. catalog, Web site). Add rows as necessâry to iudicate price differentials
between contract deliverables.

SXC Health Solutions, Inc. was awarded the competitiveÌy procured contract for pharmacy
managenent and preferred drug list services for the TennOare program. Pursuant to State of
Tennessee contract rulee, an RFP is the optimum state procurement method and no other options
were explored. All technical and cost proposals submitted ås a result of this RIP are availab]e for
pubìic inspection.



SXC Health Solutions (Catamaran)
EDISON CONTRACT #12051
CONTRACT PAYMENTS BY FISCAL YEAR
(Payment Detail Aftached)

FY 2009

FY 2010 (Pre-Edison)
FY 2010 (Edison)
FY 2010 (Total)

FY 2011

FY 2012

FY 2013

TOTAL

$8,118,8r2.03

$861,307.85
$9,I 70,054.36

$10,031,362.21

$10,947,717.00

$r5,506,794.25

$11.739.339.29

$56,344,024.78

(Through February 2013)



SXC Health Solutions (Catamaran)
F40825044 - Expenditures by Fiscal Year

318
318
3'1 I
318
318
318
318
318
318

65 2009
65 2009
65 200s
ô5 2009
65 2009
65 2009
65 2009
65 2009
65 2009

2010 F40825044 713112005 $8ô1,307.85

8t31t2009 $866,388.94
9/30/2009 $860,538,22
10t31t2009 $907,339.55
11130t2009 $906,206,17
12131/2009 $902,229.08
1t31/2010 $302,139.13
2128t2010 5911 ,361 .27
3t31t2010 9878,613.00
4130120'10 $878,613.00
5t3112010 $878,013.00
613012010 $878,613.00

$836,072,00
s1,244,852.21

$862,762.69
$860,373.26
$836,109.80
$884,025.42
$862,012.02
$862,421.69
$870,182.94

$8,118,8f2.03 FY 2009 Total

$1O,O31,362.21 FY 2010 Total

F40825044
F AQ825044
F40825044
F 40825044
F 40825044
FAo825044
F40825044
F 40825044
F40825044

10131t2008
11130t2008
't2t3112008
113112009

212812009
3t3112009
4t3012009
513112009

613012009

318

PAYMENTS MADE THROUGH EDISON:

318
318
318
318
3'18
318
318
318
318
318

65
65
65
65
65
65
65
65
65
65
65

2010
2010
2010
2010
2010
201 0
2010
2010
2010
2010
2010

F AO825O44

F A0825044
F40825044
F A0825044
F40825044
F40825044
F A0825044
FA0825044
F 40825044
F40825044
F 40825044

Dèpt I Division
Funding

Year
Reference
Document Date Exoênd¡tures

DeDf Division
Funding

Year
Reference
Document Date Expênd¡tures



SXC Health Solutions (Catamaran)
F408250¡t4 - Expenditures by Fiscal Year

318 65
318 65
318 65
318 65
318 65
318 65
318 65
318 65
318 65
318 65
Jro o5
318 65

318 65
J rat oc
318 65
318 65
318 65
.t to oc
318 65
318 65
318 65
318 65
318 65
318 65
318 6s

2011 FA0825044
2011 FA082s044
2011 FA0825044
2011 FA0825044
2011 FA0825044
2011 FA0825044
2011 FA0825044
2011 FA0825044
2011 FA0825044
2011 FA0825044
2011 FA0825044
2011 FAO825044

$878,613.00
$878,613.00
$878,613.00
$922,540.00
$922,540.00
$922,540,00
$903,985.00
$903,985,00
$922,540.00
$922,540.00
$922,540.00
$968,608.00

$10,947,717.00

7t3'.I2010
8/31t2010
9130t20't0
10t31t2010
1113012010

1?t3112010
113112011

2128/2011
3131t2011
413012011

5131/20't1
6130t2011

FY 2011 Total

2012
2012
2012
2012
20't2
2012
2012
2012
2012
20't2
2012
2012
2012

F40825044
F40825044
FA0825044
F A0825044
F40825044
F40825044
F 40825044
F40825044
F 40825044
F40825044
F40825044
F A0825044
F40825044

713112011
8/3112011
813112011
9t3012011
1013112011

11t30/201'l
2t21t2012
3t812012

3t29t2012
512312012

71212012

71312012

712312012

$968,668.00
$968,668.00
$302,792.15

$1,090,861 .95
$'1,143,012.64
$'t,124,421.94
$1,169,192.67
$r,441,909.48
$1,505,398.12
$1,444,305.47
$1 ,524,077.07
$1,366,981 .21

$1,456,505.55

$15,506,794.25 FY 2012 Total

Dept Division
Funding

Year
Reference
Document Date Exoenditures

Dêot Division
Funding

Year
Reference
Document Date Exoenditures



SXC Health Solutions (Catamaran)
F40825044 - Expenditures by Fiscal Year

318
318
J tö
318
318
318
318
318

2013
2013
2013
2013
?013
2013
2013
2013

65
65
65
65
65
65
65
65

F A0825044
F40825044
F40825044
F 40825044
F40825044
F40825044
F40825044
F 40825044

812312012
10t1912012
11/712012
1213112012

1213112012

21112013
Pending
Pending

$1,605,547.94
$1,448,581.79
$1,354,455.74
$1,407 ,542.12
$1,446,960.00
$1,432,581.70
$1 ,507,324.76
$1,496,345.24

$1 1,739,339.29 FY 2013 Total

DeDt Dlvision
Funding

Year
Refêrence
Documènt Date Exoenditures



8-r6 lonÉQUtSt.NoN /\MENO

Non-Competitive Amend ment Request
NOI rcquircd lor a coñtrâct witb ã federâ|, lennessee, or Te¡¡essee loc¿lgovernmsnt entity o¡ a grañt,
Êoule a comÞleted request, es One file i¡ pDt format, viã e-mðilãtt¿chm-ent sent to, Aqsprs.^esprllOstðte.ln.us

CENIRAI PROCURTMENI OFf ICTR

Request Track¡ng I 31865-00?57

Procuring Agency Dopârtmsnt of Flnance and Administ.aflon
Eureau of TennGare

Contraclor SXC Heallh Sol0tlona, lnc.

Conlrðot #

Propoaåd Amondmant È

Edl8on lD I

Contrsct Bogin Date

FA-O8-25044-00

4

12t"

June l,2008
Currrnt Conlråôt End Dato
- willl ALL opllons to or.lenct øxercisøc! fvlay 31, 2013

Propqsod Conlract End DatÉ
_ w¡th ALL opl¡ons to êxlølúl exercisod May 31, 2013

Curront frlaxlmum CÒnt.act Cost
- wilh ALL oplìÞns lo exlønct exeælsêd ¡ 69,500,000.00

PÌopoaad Maxlmum Cont¡act CoSt
- with ALL opl¡ons Io oxlønd oxøtclsêd $62,000,000.00

Offlc€ for lnformat¡on Reaourcas Endorsêment
- inlomalioD lochnology seNicë (¡,IA to -ÍHDA) rx Not AÞplicãble I lttacnod

oHoalth ln¡t¡atlvo Suppon
- hoollh-Ìelatod ptolosslo1ø|, phamgcou!¡cel, tøbotatary, o, ¡møg¡ng se¡yice xx Not Appltcsble f] .ltractrec

Human R€aou¡ces support i:;;;,"';;;"i;;i^;;,;',;;;;" 
I 

xxtolÀpprrcsbrs [rttactreo

Expl¡nsllon N€sd for tho Propoaód AmEndmenl

This competitively procured contràct is betñg amended to prov¡de add¡tionat funds sufftc¡ent to
reimburse lhe contrecto[ as they cerry out thê obligations of this contråct. Due to the higher thao
anticipated cost Avoidance component of the contract, the proposed amendment ¡s neeãed to
ncrease !!9¡¡¡¡i1¡g¡¡ liaÞ¡lity to provide adequate comÞensâtion to the Côntrâctor for the finât

1oî2



Râquo8t Trâcklng # 31865-00267

months ol thts Contract.

Name & Addr€ss of tha contrsctor'a Prißclpgl ownsr(s) - Norregù¡rod to¡ à TN stêle oóuca on jnstìut¡oû
MaÍk A. Thierer, Pfêsident and Chief Opêrat¡ng Ofllcer
SXC Heatth Solut¡ons, tnc.
2441 Wärrenv¡lle Road

Suite 610
L¡sre, lL ô0532

Evldonco Contrsqtor'a Expsri€ncê E Lðngth Of Experlence provldlng the S€rvico

sxc Health solutions corp. has been a reading provider of pharmacy benefitÊ management (pBrrir)
serv¡ces and Health care lnformãt¡on Technotogy (Hclr) sotut¡ons tó the heatthc€re 

-þenefits

managêmenl-ìnduslry Íot ovêt 27 yeats The company's product ofêfings and solut¡ons combine a w¡de
range of PBM serv¡ces and sofiware,applicatrons, appr¡c¿tion service prõvider lase¡ proc.essin! sÀvces
a¡d. profÉss¡onal services, dès¡g¡ed for mâny of the targest organizatibns in Ûrà pna'rmaceuticaisupiry--
cha¡n..such âs health prans, emproyers, federal, prov¡nciar, anã, state and rocal governments, p¡àiñiaåv
benefil managers, retâil pharmacy chains and other heálthcare intermediar¡es, S'XC ls neaOqlänereJ iri
Lisle, lllinois with mult¡ple rocât¡ons in the us and canadâ. sxc currently nas a competitively p,o*,éo
contract for phârmacy ben6fits mânagement w¡th the Bureau of TennCare.

Effort8 to ld€ntify Réáson8bls, Competitlve, p¡ocurêmeñt Altêrnat¡vsg

Eased on combined Technicatand Cost scores, SXC Heallh Solut¡ons, lnc. was awarded the
compotitively procured cont[act for Phamacy Managemeñt and Prefeíèd d¡.ug list server for the Bureau
oÍ Tefincárè, the State of Tennessee,s Medicaid program.

Ju8l¡lícstlotr - apec¡ltcøltv oxptêtn wtry non-codrpotilivê negaltat¡on is in ths bøsl ¡nleîtst al lhø slate

sxc_Health solutions, lnc. wãs awarded the compet¡t¡vely procur€d contract for pharmacy Mãnagemênt
ând Preferred drug l¡st server foÍ the Búreáu of renncare, lhe state of rennessee,s MedióaÍd pro!ãm,
Duelo the higher thãn ânticipaled Cost Avoidance component of the contracÌ, lhis amendmerit piovioes
fund¡ng to ensure sufficient funds are avarläble for contractor payments. The Bureãu of TennCai-e would
àpprec¡ate favorable review and approval of this amendment by the comm¡ssloner of Finance and
Adm¡n¡strät¡on

Agoncy H-ead Slgnaturs and Date - MUST ôo.sigrod bythø ACTUAL øgênë,y hêa.! as dotêÌed on lha cuùent
slgns(ur€ Ôsrl¡Ticotlon. Signstur€ by ån authonrsd s,g¡ìâlory is åôcoplsbto ont in'ëocùmønlëd exjgênl chcumslanëes

¿_T>

(, ¡ l'r/tt

I lti r0 rìta!t5f-NoN.aMENO

2ol2



CONTRACT AMENDMENT

agêncy lrackino # | Ed¡son lD

31865-00257 I 1205r

Contracl #

F40825044

Amondment #

04

Contractor Legal Entily Namo

SXC Health Solut¡ons, lnc

Edlson Vendor lD

68120

Amendmênt Purposo & Effoct(s)

lncreases l\4aximum L¡ab¡lity

Amendmont changea contract End Dâte: EVgS XUO End Date: May 31, 2013

TOÌaL Conlract Amount INCREASE or DEcREASE þer this Amsndment (zero if N/A): $ 2,500,000.00

Fundlng -
FY lst"t" lFe¿eral ltnterdeoanmental lother lToTAlcontract,

2008 $0.00 $0.00 s0.00

2009 $4,854,650.00 $4,854,650.00 $9.709.300.00

2010 $6.298,095.00 $6.298,095,00 $12,596,190.00

20't 1 $6,581,605.00 $6,581,605.00 $13.163.210,00

2012 $7.015.650.00 $7,015,6s0.00 $14,031,300.00

2013 $6,250,000.00 $6,250,000.00 $ 12,500,000.00

IO TAL i $31.000,000.00 $31.000,000.00 $62,000,000.00

Amer¡can Recovory and Re¡nvestment Act (ARRA) Fundlng: ! VeS X ruO

Budgst Off¡cer Confirmat¡oni There is a tìalance io the
appropriation from which obligations hereunder âre requrred
to be pa¡d tha( is nol already €ncumbered to pay other
obligations.

OÔR USE

Spced Charl (oplionall I Account Codo (optional)

TN00000066 70803000



AMENDMENT #4
oF coNTRACT FA-08-25044-00

BETWEEN THE STATE OF TENNESSEE
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION

BUREAU OF TENNCARE
AND

SXC HEALTH SOLUTIONS, INC.

This Amendment is made and entered by and bêtvveen the State of Tennessee, Department of Finance
and Adm¡nistrâtìon, Bureau of Tenncare, hereinatter referred to as the 'State" or "Tenncare" and SXC
Health Solut¡ons, lnc., here¡nafter referred to as the "Contractor " or "PBM." lt is mutually understood and
âgreed by and between said, unders¡gned contracting parties that the subject contract is hereby amended
as followsl

1 . Contract section C.1 is deleted in ¡ts entirety and replaced with the following:

C.1. Maximum Liabilitv. ln no event shall the maximum liabil¡ty of the State under this
Contract exceed Sixty-lwo M¡llion Dollars ($62,000,000.00). The payment rates in
section C.3 shall constitute the entire compensation due the Contractor for all seruice and
Contractor obligations hereunder regardless of the diff¡culty, materials or equipment
requ¡red. The payment rates include, but are not limited to, all applicable taxes, fees,
overheads, and al¡ other direct and indirect costs ¡ncurred or to be ¡ncurred by the
Contractor.

The Contractor is not entitled to be paid the maximum liability for any period under the
Contract or any extens¡ons of the Contracl for work not requèsted by the State. The
maximum liab¡lity represents availaÞle funds for payment to the Contractor and does not
guarantee payment of any such funds to the Conkactor under this Contract unless the
State requests work and the Gontractor performs said work. ln which case, the
Contractor shall be paid in accordance with the payment rates detailed in section C.3.
The State ¡s under no obligation to request work from the Contractor in any spec¡f¡c dollãr
amounts or to request any work at all from the Contractor during any period of this
Contract.

Reouired Aporovals. The State is not bound by this Amendment until it is signed by the contract parties
and approved by appropr¡ate offic¡als in accordance w¡th applicable Tennessee laws and regulations
(depending upon the specifrcs of this contract, said officials may include, but are not lim¡ted to, the
CommissioneÍ of Finance and Administrat¡on, the Commiss¡oner of Human Resources, and the
Comptroller of the Treasury).

Amendment EtÏective Date. The revisions set forth herein shall be effectíve May 15, 2013. All other
terms and conditions of thìs Conkact not expressly amended herein shall remain in full force and etfect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF,

SXC HEALTH SOLUTIONS, INC.:

SIGNATURE DATE



PRINTED NAflllE AND TITLE OF SIGNATORY (above)

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION
BUREAU OF TENNCARE:

Mark ,q. Emkes, Commissloner





























CONTRACT A[IENDMENT

Agoncy ftacllng I
3186$00257 I 

earaon ro

1 12051

I c-tr""ì * --
I .o.or-r.n-

Al|lo¡dnt€nl #

o3
Contl.cto¡ Lrgsl EôÚty Nâño

SXC Heâlth Solutions, tnc.

Âmondmont Pv.po6c A E tæqr)
Amendment exlends tefm ând edds funding for an âdd¡t¡onäl year

Ed¡¡on Vendor lO

0000068120

FEltl or SgN loDtionãl

Amendmont changes cortsct End oüo: XJvgS nrc f enc oaø: M ìy 31, 2013

8¡¡mum Llabtltty (TOTAL Cont act Anount) lncôasdD€c.r¡¡o pr¡ thl! Al¡Êndmentl $l 0,000,000.00

Lqrø Fqdór¿l lnlordoDânñðntå I S!i- 
-Tlorlú;"rr""ta."'*2008 $0.00 s0.00 $0.00

2009 $4,854,650.00 $4.854.650.00 $9,709.300.00
2010 $6,208,095.00 $ô,298,095.00 $12.596.190.m
2011 $6,58f,605.00 $6,581,605.00 $r 3,163,210,00
2012 97,015,65ó.00 s7,015.650.00 $1¿1.031 3{)o 0n
20r3 $5,0@.000.00 $ 5.000.000.00 $1o,000.000,oo

TOTAL: ¡29,75{r.000.@ $29.7ã0.000.0o t59,s{Xr,000.00
æ

Amerlcån Rocovery and RelrivËôt¡nonr Act (ARRA) Fundtng: IVgS El ¡lO
Eudgcl Otttcgr Conñ.m¡t¡on: fhere ß e bdtancã ¡n the
apptoprßllon from $,,hich obtigst¡ons hcrquhd€r sro required to b€
pBiij thEl b nql slrg€dy oncumbersd to pay other oblþàons.

.-l

OCR USE

F4O825044-O3

Spood Code (optionåt)

TN00000066
Account Codo (oÞlion¡l)

70803000



),;ìi. tt"!

AÍIIIENDMENT #3
oF coNTRACT FA-o8-25044_00

""^åfJy^L'ä,'i¡*ilålX*'"TJ.},,i,Ì3,1'^,,""BUREAU OF TENNCARE
AND

SXC HEALTH SOLUTIONS, INC.

This Amendment is màde and entefèd by and between the state of rennessèé, Department ôf Financeand Admin¡stration, Bureau of rerìncare, hereinafter returi"o iôãs the ,,state,, 
or .T'enncarer, 

áno sxcHearth sorutions, lnc., hereinafter rèferred to as tne ,,contractor ,; or , pB¡¡,, it is rnuiuárty ùÃoersioou anoagreed by ând between said' unders¡gned contractlng partie;inat the subject contract ij nereny aienoeoas folfows:

1 . Contrâct section B.1 is deleted ¡n its entirety and replaced w¡th the follow¡ng:

8.1. This contrâct shaI be €ffective,for the period beginning June 1, 2008, ând ending on rvrây31' 2013. The contractor hereby acknowtedgeùnd alfirms that the state shall ñave no
obl¡gatíon for services rendered by the Contr;ctor which were not performed w¡ttr¡n tirisspecified contract period.

2. Contrâct sect¡on C.1 is deleted in tts entirety and replaced with the tollowing:

ç 1 Maximum LiaþilitY. ln nô event shall the maxim0m habil¡ty of the State under thlscontráct exceed Fiftv Nine Mition Five Hundied'Thour"n'o óårrãrã ìsis, äoo,oäo.ool
The payment rates ¡n section C,3 shall const¡tute the entire compãrì."tión orå1Áã-
Cont¡actor for all servlce and Conlractor obligations hereunder regârdless of thè diff¡cutty,
materials or équip,ment required. The pay.ãnt ,"tes incluoe, ¡uiäià'noiii*¡t"J to 

"lrapplicåble taxés, fees' overheads, and ali olher dirêct and indirect ôosts incurred oi to be¡ncurred by the ContractÖr

The contractor is not ent¡fled to bè paid the maximum liab¡rity fof ãny periód undef theContraót or âny extensions of the Cbntract for work not requested Oy ine State, lnemaximum Iiabil¡ty represenls available funds for payment tó the contractÒr and does notguarantee paymenl of any such funds to lh6 Contractor under this Contract unless thestate requests work and.the contractor performs said work. ¡n wr,¡c¡' cåie, it'å-- 
- '

Contractor shall be paid in accordance with the payment rates Oetailed ¡n section C.3.The statè ¡s undèr no obligation to request work from the contractor in any specitic oottaram.unts or to request any work at all from the conkactor dur¡ng 
"ny 

p*rioir ãr tÀir- 
-

Gontract.

Required AÞProvals The state ¡s. not.bound by this Amendment until it is signed þy the contract partièsand approved by appropr¡ate ófficials in accord'ance *itr,r 
"ppi""tià 

r*nesðee taws rnjiuôrrãiiãÃ,(depending upon thè spec¡fics of.this contract, said offic¡at; ü"y inãruo", but are not limitèd to, thecofimissioner-of Fmance and Adm,oslÉtron cor,¡¡."¡*e, oi uuman Resou¡cos, ånd lh; -
Complroller of the Troasury).

4oefrdmqnt EffeÕtive Dâte. The revisions set forth herèin shãfl be effectjve May 31, 2012, A[ otherterms and cond¡tions of th¡s contract not expressly amended herein shalt remain in full force añd effect



¡;ti:.iti

IN WTNÊSS WHEREOF,

SXC HEALTH SOLUTIONS, INC,:

If .:"f r ,
(, -./ lr4{ lz,,/ (nI o i {-, ,,,,

DAÏE

,, I ¡t,{,',¿r-
PRINTED NAll,lE AND TITLE OF StcNATORy (above)

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION
BUREAU OF TENNCARE:

/LLÅ,¿"-1,,¡i
Mark A. Emkes, Commissioner




























































































































































































































































































































































	Contract 1 - TennCare.pdf
	RFS 318.65-257 TennCare (SXC Health Solutions - amendment 2)
	SXC - first part
	SXC - original




